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STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ 

April 1,2005 

Lori Rhodes 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re:   Case No. 2005-0008-V William Trevillian (Lot 2) 
Case No. 2005-0005-V Gary Lenz (Lot 1) 

Dear Ms. Rhodes: 

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance and for arranging a site 
visit to the Lenz and Trevillian properties on March 24, 2005. The applicants are requesting a 
variance to permit an accessory structure (raised walkway) with less setbacks and Buffer than 
required. The property has a split designation of Limited Development Area (LDA) and 
Resource Conservation Area (RCA). Lot 1 and Lot 2 are each currently developed with a single- 
family dwelling. 

Lot 1 and Lot 2 are part of the Herons Watch subdivision, for which a revised plat was approved 
in 1989 (refer to attached sections of Plat 6170; Plat Book 117, p. 47). Therefore, Lot 1 and Lot 2 
are not grandfathered lots. The Critical Area notes on the subdivision plat state that there shall be 
no disturbance within the 100-foot setback from tidal marsh (refer to #6 in the Critical Area 
notes). As we discussed during a telephone conversation of March 30, 2005, County staff report 
that the clearing limits stated on the record plat for the subdivision have been exceeded, 
following development of the new lots in the subdivision. For this reason, it is my understanding 
that County staff do not support the current variance request to permit additional clearing on Lot 
1 and Lot 2 for construction of a walkway. 

This office received a revised site plan for these variances on March 22, 2005. Based on the 
information provided, this office has the following comments regarding the development 
proposal and variance request. 

1) Based on the revised site plan, the extent of tidal wetlands is identified on Lot 1 and Lot 2. 
We note that the extent of tidal wetlands on Lot 1 and Lot 2 appears to have changed since 
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recordation of the 1989 subdivision plat. The 100-foot Buffer (as measured from the edge of 
tidal wetlands) is shown incorrectly on the revised site plan. Based on the Critical Area maps 
for Anne Arundel County, it appears that the LDA and RCA lands on Lot 1 and Lot 2 are 
shown incorrectly on the revised site plan. The applicants should provide a revised site plan 
showing accurately the 100-foot Buffer and the LDA and RCA lands on Lot 1 and lot 2. 

2) As shown on the revised site plan, the applicants propose the following development 
activities within the Critical Area: a 6 foot by 20 foot ramp on Lot 2; a 6 foot by 85 foot 
section of raised walkway and a 6 foot by 20 foot ramp along the property boundary of Lot 1 
and Lot 2; and a 6 foot by 135 foot wood chip path (a raised walkway was proposed on the 
original site plan) and a 6 foot by 20 foot ramp on Lot 1. As observed during my site visit, 
the area of the proposed access path and walkway is relatively flat and forested (refer to the 
attached photographs), with the exception of the ramp on Lot 2, which is proposed in an area 
of mowed grass. Based on conversations with the Department of the Environment, Mr. 
Trevillian and Mr. Lenz have applied for a permit to construct a joint-use walkway over tidal 
wetlands. The walkway will connect at the shoreline to the piers proposed for each lot. 

In developing Lot 1 and Lot 2, the property owners could have retained a clearing allowance to 
construct an access to the shoreline, particularly since the platted access easement on Lot 1 and 
the upland areas waterward of the dwelling on Lot 2 are fully forested. Based on the current site 
conditions, it appears that a joint-use access could be constructed with minimal or no clearing, if 
the access were limited to a 3 foot wide woodchip path or a joint access easement, wide enough 
to accommodate a 3 foot wide path in existing cleared areas, were provided on Lot 2 for use by 
both Lot 1 and Lot 2. As alternatives may exist to provide access for both Lot 1 and Lot 2 
without further exceeding the clearing limits for the subdivision, this office does not support the 
current variance request. 

Please include this letter in your file and submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, 
please notify the Commission in writing of the decision made in this case. 

Sincerely, 

Julie V. LaBranche 
Natural Resource Planner 

cc: Scott Mielke (The Permit Coordinators, Inc.) 

AA 76-05 revised plan 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ 

March 1, 2005 

Lori Rhodes 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Case No. 2005-0008-V William Trevillian (Lot 2) 
Case No. 2005-0005-V Gary Lenz (Lot 1) 

Dear Ms. Rhodes: 

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicants are 
requesting a variance to permit an accessory structure (raised walkway) with less setbacks and 
Buffer. Because the raised walkway is proposed on the property boundary between Lot 1 and Lot 
2, Mr. Trevillian and Mr. Lenz have each requested variances for the structure. The property has 
a split designation of Limited Development Area (LDA) and Resource Conservation Area 
(RCA). Lot 1 and Lot 2 are each currently developed with a single-family dwelling. 

Based on the information provided, we have the following comments regarding the development 
proposal and variance request. 

1) Lot 1 and Lot 2 are part of the Herons Watch subdivision, for which a revised plat was 
approved in 1989 (Plat 6170; Plat Book 117, p. 47). Therefore, Lot 1 and Lot 2 are not 
grandfathered lots. The Critical Area notes on the subdivision plat state that there shall be no 
disturbance within the 100-foot setback from tidal marsh (refer to #6 in the Critical Area 
notes). 

2) Although the 100-foot Buffer is shown on the site plan, the extent of tidal wetlands on Lot 1 
and Lot 2 are not identified. Based on CIS information from the Department of Natural 
Resources and the Anne Arundel County Critical Area maps (Map 13), the RCA portion of 
the site appears to contain tidal wetlands. The applicants should provide a revised site plan 
that identifies the RCA lands and the extent of tidal wetlands on Lot 1 and Lot 2. 
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3) As stated in the Critical Area report, 4,000 square feet of disturbance is proposed to construct 
a 775 foot raised walkway. As shown on the site plan, the proposed raised walkway extends 
within the 100-foot Buffer on Lot 1 and Lot 2 and through tidal wetlands to the mean high 
water line. The applicants should provide a revised site plan showing the length of the 
walkway located within the Buffer and calculations of the area of disturbance proposed 
within the Buffer as part of the current variance request. 

4) Based on conversations of February 10, 2005 and February 28,2005 with Robert 
Cuthbertson (Department of the Environment), Mr. Trevillian and Mr. Lenz have submitted a 
permit application for a raised walkway and a pier with an access ramp for each Lot 1 and 
Lot 2.1 understand that the site plan submitted with the permit application does not 
distinguish between the length of the raised walkway within the Buffer and over tidal marsh 
and tidal waters. I understand that Mr. Cuthbertson has requested from the consultant on the 
project (Scott Mielke, The Permit Coordinators, Inc.) that the permit application and site plan 
be revised to include only the length of the raised walkway located over tidal wetlands and 
tidal waters, excluding the length of the raised walkway within the Buffer which is the 
subject of the current variance request. 

Without the information requested, this office is unable to complete a review of the variance 
request. If the information requested is provided, this office may have additional comments 
regarding the variance. Please contact me at (410) 260-3475 if you have any questions about my 
comments. 

Sincerely, 

[Md  \1 * fl&Mwk 
Julie V. LaBranche 
Natural Resource Planner 

cc: Robert Cuthbertson (Department of the Environment) 
Scott Mielke (The Permit Coordinators, Inc.) 

AA 76-05 
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CASE NUMBERS 2005-0005-V AND 2005-006-V 

IN RE: GARY LENZ AND WILLIAM TREVILLIAN 

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

DATE HEARD: APRIL 7, 2005 
LAST EVIDENCE: APRIL 29, 2005 

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

PLANNER: LORI RHODES 

DATE FILED: MAY     *^ ,2005 fe*1- 



PLEADINGS 

These are companion cases. Gary Lenz (2005-0005-V) and William 

Trevillian (2005-0006-V) seek variances to permit a joint-use walkway with less 

setbacks than required on properties located along the east side of Hickory Point 

Road, south of Rainbow Drive, Pasadena. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The cases were advertised in accordance with the County Code. The file 

contains the certifications of mailing to community associations and interested 

persons. Each person designated in the applications as owning land that is located 

within 175 feet of the properties was notified by mail, sent to the address furnished 

with the applications. The applicants confirmed the posting of their properties for 

more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and conclude that the requirements 

of public notice have been satisfied. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Case No. 2005-0005-V concerns property with a street address of 317 

Hickory Point Road, comprising 1.83 acres, also know as Lot 1 of the Herons 

Watch subdivision, Pasadena. Case No. 2005-0006-V concerns property with a 

street address of 319 Hickory Point Road, comprising 2.613 acres, which is Lot 2 

of the same subdivision. The zoning is R-2 residential with Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area classifications as Limited Development Area (LDA) and Resource 



Conservation Area (RCA). These are waterfront lots on Silleiy Bay. The 

applicants seek to construct a joint-use walkway along their shared property line to 

the shoreline.1 

Annei Arundel County Code, Article 28, Section 10-104(e)(17) requires 

accessory structures for waterfront lots to be located no closer than 15 feet from 

the side lot line. Accordingly, the proposal requires a full variance to the side 

setback for each lot. 

Lori Rhodes, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, testified 

that the lots were platted in 1988. Lot 1 is a flag lot; Lot 2 contains extensive tidal 

marshland. Both properties are wooded. The purpose of the project is to provide 

shared access to the waterfront at a reduced cost and decreased impact to the tidal 

marsh. The witness summarized the agency comments. The County's 

environmental reviewer supported the variances with mitigation for clearing and a 

reduction to the width of the walkway. The Development Division opposed the 

application on the grounds that the development exceeds the platted Critical Area 

clearing allowance. The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission questioned 

the accuracy of the 100-foot buffer to tidal wetlands and the boundaries of RCA 

and LDA lands. The Commission opposed the variances based on alternatives for 

access within the clearing limits. By way of ultimate conclusion, Ms. Rhodes 

1 Based on the revised site plan, the improvements consist of an elevated wood walkway (6 by 670 feet), 
"Y"-split (6 by 23 feet and 6 by 32 feet), two ramps (each 6 by 20 feet) and a woodchip path (6 by 135 
feet). At the hearing, Mr. Trevillian deleted the ramp serving Lot 2. 



offered no objection to a minimum width walkway, provided the clearing 

allowance is not exceeded. 

Scott Mielke, a permit consultant to the applicants, testified that the 

walkway is consistent with other development in the neighborhood. The proposal 

requires 4,650 square feet of clearing, including trimming of phragmites, which 

will grow again.2 The applicants have obtained authorization for the wetlands 

disturbance from the Maryland Department of the Environment. And, he received 

a favorable verbal response to the proposal from the Development Division on the 

^ morning of the hearing, so long as the applicants provide 4:1 mitigation. Finally, 

the walkway must be six feet wide for the movement of equipment. 

Mr. Trevillian testified that the path width is needed to accommodate a golf 

cart for his grandchild and in-laws, who are unable to walk the distance to the 

water. 

Mr. Lenz testified that he purchased his property eight years ago, at which 

time the developer included documentation authorizing the construction of a pier. 

There was no other testimony in the matter. 

Subsequent to the hearing, Mr. Mielke submitted a further explanation of the 

mitigation proposal and the acceptance by the Development Division 

(Attachments A, B). 

The standards for granting variances are contained in Section 11-102.1. 

2 When the lots were developed, the clearing exceeded the platted allowance. The matter has already been 
resolved through mitigation. 



Under subsection (a), zoning variances may be granted only after determining 

either (1) unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lots, such that there is no 

reasonable possibility of developing the lots in strict conformance with the code; 

or (2) exceptional circumstances such that the grant of the variances is necessary 

to avoid an unnecessary hardship, and to enable the applicants to develop the lots. 

Under subsection (c), any variance must be the minimum necessary to afford 

relief; and its grant may not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, 

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be 

detrimental to the public welfare. 

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude 

that the applicants are entitled to conditional relief from the code. These 

properties satisfy the test of unique physical conditions, consisting of their 

configurations, the distance to water and the extent of tidal marshlands, such that 

there is no reasonable possibility of providing access to the waterfront in strict 

conformance with the code. I further find that the variances represent the 

minimum relief and the granting of the variances will not alter the essential 

character of the neighborhood, the use or development of adjacent property or the 

public welfare. These findings consider the benefits of shared access and similar 

construction in the neighborhood. The approvals are subject to the conditions in 

the Order. 



ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of Gary Lenz and William Trevillian, 

petitioning for variances to permit a joint-use walkway with less setbacks than 

required; aiid 

PURSUANT to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing 

and in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this [Q   day of May, 2005, 

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicants are hereby granted full variances to the side setbacks 

for each lot to permit a joint-use walkway in accordance with the revised site plan. 

The approvals are subject to the following conditions: 

X,   1. The ramp serving Lot 2 shall be deleted from the revised site plan. 

2.  The applicants shall provide a bonded planting plan satisfactory to the 

Development Division. 

>s.     3.  The applicants shall provide mitigation at a 4:1 ratio as required by the 

Development Division. 

^    4. No other clearing is allowed on either lot. 

Stephen M. LeGendre 
Administrative Hearing Officer 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 



Further Section 11-102.2 of the Anne Arundel County Code states: 

A variance granted under the provision of this Article shall become void 
unless a building permit conforming to the plans for which the variance was 
granted is obtained within one year of the grant and construction is completed 
within two years of the grant. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 
date of this Order, otherwise that will be discarded. 



FROM- :The Permit Coordinators       FAX NO. :4104219161 Apr. 26 2005 05:24PI1 P2 

McLCJAlA^tA^J A 
Mr. Gerc7ak 
Regarding the comments received from the Environmental Review Section of PAC, the joint-use walkway 
that was proposed for permits (B02211S03 and B022115S3) ncpiired cleaniig that exce^ 
clearing for the subdivision of 'Herons Watch." As discussed and verbally agreed to in our phone 
conversation on the morning of 4/7/05,1 am proposing a 4:1 mitigation far the tree clearing at the site. 1 
would like to just to clarify what was discussed in oor phone conversation as well as what I presented at the 
variance hearing. In order to instaU the proposed devated walkway/wood chip path to the pier would 
require a total clearing of 4650 SF of which 3180 SF is trimming down of phragmites in tidal waters (these 
will grow back within 2 moiahsrfbeing trimmed). Therefore the entire pn^osed clearing of actual 
woodlands is 1470 SF. The applicants would lite to propose a 4,1 mitigation for the 1470 SF whkh would 
equate to 5880 SF. The original subdivision allowed for a total of 33.225 SF of clearing. The subdivision 
when completed exceeded this amount by 2580 SF for a new total of 35,805 SF. This additional clearing 
was mitigated 1^ a fte-in-licu payment al completion of the sabefivision approvals in 1989. TTM 35,805 SF 
of clearing with fte origmal subdivision and the additional 1470 SF proposed with this walkway, would 
bring the total clearing (at completion of this project) to 37,275 SF, which exceeds the aUowablc'clearing 
by 4050 SF (37,275 - 33,225). The proposed 4:1 mitigation would bring the final clearing to 31,395 SF. 
This wotdd not only bring the entire subdivision into comphanoe, it would exceed it by a total of 1830 SF. 
As you and I discussed the monring of the hearing, it was my understanding that this would be acceptable 
lo you in order for you to sign-off on the projecL Mr. LiKjcndre, tiw Administrative Hearing CMHcer that 
heard the variaiK*, requested that 1 receive, in writing w via email, concunence on om verbal ^ 
thus this emai I. Could you please respond back, via emafl, that yon are in agreement with the 
aforementioned mitigation proposal. I appreciate yoor cooperation with this difficult permit and look 
forward to receiving your favorable email, If you have any additional questions, or need additional 
ciariflcaUon, please feel free to contact mc at (4JO) 703-8533. I should be noted that State and Corps 
apFrovals have be rcceivedfor this project and will be forwarded to your office as soon as 1 receive the 
variance decision. 
Sincerely, 
Scott Miclke, PE and Representative for Trevilhan and Lenz 



FROM :The Permit Coordinators FAX NO. :4104219161 

I 

Subj:        Var. 2005-005 & 006 
Date:       4/29/05 1:55:21 PM Eastern Daylight Time 
iFrom:       Dqerczalc<g!aacounty.ofn 
To: GetMyPetmitiZBaol.com 
CC: locarrlQ^aacQunty.Qrq 
\Sent (torn the Internet (Details) 

May. 03 2005 12:30PM P2 

Page 1 of 1 

Scott, I will support these variance requests if the woodland calculations on the record plat are brought back 
into compliance, a workable planting plan is approved and bonded to do this and any new woodland removal 
is mitigated at 4 to 1. dan 

Friday, April 29, 2005     America Online: GetMyPermit 



CRITICAL AREA REPORT 

1. Explanation of Variance Request: 

A variance is requested for the construction of a joint-use 6' x 775' walkway, which includes a 10' x 20' 
T-tumaround 2 - 6' x 20' ramps, and 2 - 6' x 6' sets of steps. The variance requested is as follows: 

1     A variance of 15' to the minimum 15' side yard setback on the north property line. 

The proposed walkway is requested to allow the applicant access to the shoreline and pier. Each of the 
lots has enough space and setback to allow construction of a walkway without a variance. However, due 
to the irregular shape of the lots and the extreme distance to the shoreline, the applicant and his neighbor 
would like to construct one walkway that can be shared in order to minimize cost of construction as well 
as impact to the marsh and buffer. The area where the proposed walkway is located has no impact to 
impervious coverage and no impact to steep slopes. The T-tumaround is requested in order to allow each 
of the applicants to be able to turnaround a golf cart or store equipment at the shoreline when utilizing 
their piers/boats. 

2. Vicinity Map: 

See attached site plan. 

3. Narrative Statement: 

A. Type of predominant trees on lot mostly consists of maples, oaks, and holly. The proposed 
walkway construction work will result in the removal of a minimal amount of vegetation or trees. 

B. The proposed pier will have no impact to storm water management. 
C. Efforts to minimize impacts on water quality will include be the elevation of the walkway a 

minimum of 3' above MLW in order to allow sunlight to penetrate to the substrate below. 
D. Square footage of the lot that is currently wooded is 82,983 SF or 73% of the entire lot. Square 

footage to be disturbed for construction is 4000 SF. Total square footage of the site is 113,822 
SF. 2325 SF of reforestation will be provided at completion of the project. Total existing 
impervious surfaces is 5410 SF and total impervious surface added will be 0 SF. Total 
impervious coverage after construction is 5410 SF. The property is RCA/LDA therefore the 
allowable impervious coverage is 15% or 17,074 SF. 

E. There are no habitat protection areas located on this site. 

4. Plan: 

Has been provided with this package. 

5. Copy of Notification of Project Application 

Has been provided with this package. 
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EXPLANA TION OF VARIANCE REQUEST 

A variance is requested for the construction of a joint-use 6' x 775' walkway, which includes a 10' x 20' 
T-tumaround, 2 - 6' x 20' ramps, and 2 - 6' x 6' sets of steps. The variance requested is as follows: 

2.    A variance of 15' to the minimum 15' side yard setback on the north property line. 

The proposed walkway is requested to allow the applicant access to the shoreline and pier. Each of the 
lots has enough space and setback to allow construction of a walkway without a variance. However, due 
to the irregular shape of the lots and the extreme distance to the shoreline, the applicant and his neighbor 
would like to construct one walkway that can be shared in order to minimize cost of construction as well 
as impact to the marsh and buffer. The area where the proposed walkway is located has no impact to 
impervious coverage and no impact to steep slopes. The T-tumaround is requested in order to allow each 

. of the applicants to be able to turnaround a golf cart or store equipment at the shoreline when utilizing 
their piers/boats. 
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Q3AI303H AREA DRAINAGE   MAP 
SCALE: 1=200 

W; 
VICINITY   MAP 

SCALE: 1:2000 
SITE   DATA 

LOT  1   SITE  DATA! 
TOTAL LOT SIZE = 79.845 SF 
CRITICAL AREA DESIGNATION = RCA/LDA 
ZONING = RLD 
DISTURBED AREA = 4686 SF 
(2604 SF OF TOTAL IN TIDAL MARSH) 

IMPERVIOUS DATA! 
HOUS£/GARACe = 4327 SF 
WALKS/STEPS/DRIVEWAY =  2544 SF 
IMPERVIOUS CREATED = 0 SF 
FINAL IMPERVIOUS = 6871 SF 

WOODLANDS DATA! 
EXISTING WOODLANDS =48.136 SF 
WOODLANDS REMOVED = 2325 SF 
(1869 SF TOTAL IS PHRAGMITES) 
REFORESTATION REQ. = 2325 SF 

LOT 2 SITE DATA! 
TOTAL LOT SIZE = 113.822 SF 
CRITICAL AREA DESIGNATION = RCA/LDA 
ZONING = RLD 
DISTURBED AREA =4164 SF 
(2604 SF OF TOTAL IN TIDAL MARSH) 

IMPERVIOUS DATA: 
HOUSE/GARAGE = 3390 SF 
WALKS/STEPS/DRIVEWAY =  2020 SF 
IMPERVIOUS CREATED = 0 SF 
FINAL IMPERVIOUS = 5410 SF 

WOODLANDS DATA! 
EXISTING WOODLANDS = 82.983 SF 
WOODLANDS REMOVED = 2325 SF 
(1869 SF TOTAL IS PHRAGMITES) 
REFORESTATION REQ. = 2325 SF 

GEORGE  STONE 
846 RITCHIE HWY. 
SEVERNA PARK, MD 
TM 25,   PARCEL   62 

SUITE 
21 146 

SILLERY 
FLOOD 

CONSTRUCT A 6' X 187' PIER 
WHICH INCLUDES A 10' X 20' 
PLATFORM AND 2 MOORING 
PILES 

CONSTRUCT A S' WIDE X 670' LONG ELEVATED- 
JOINT-USE WOOD WALKWAY TO SHORELINE. 
WALKWAY INCLUDES A 6' X 23' AND A 6' X 32' 
Y-SPLIT TO PIER. AND 2 - 6' X 20' RAMPS. 

ALL   PROPERTY   OWNERS   WITHIN   175   LE 
(xx  DENOTES RIPARIAN   PROPERTY   OWNERS) 

1.  KEITH BEACOM 8.  RICHARD BADER »»16.  ALLEN POIST JR. 
1407 RAINBOW DRIVE 307 HICKORY POINT RD. 323 HICKORY POINT RD. 
PASADENA. MD 21122 PASADENA. MO 21122 PASADENA. MD 21122 
TM 25. PARCEL 100 TM 25. PARCEL 100 TM 25. PARCEL 127 
LOTS 92 & 93 LOT 85 LOT 4 

2.  JAMES AGENBROAD 9.  JAMES SERID •*H7.  JOSEPH SMITH 
1399 RAINBOW DRIVE 304 HICKORY POINT RD. 321 HICKORY POINT RD. 
PASADENA. MD 21122 PASADENA. MD 21122 PASADENA, MD 21122 
TM 25. PARCEL 100 TM 25. PARCEL 277 TM 25. PARCEL 127 
LOT 91 

10.  EARNEST JOHNSON 
LOT 3 

3.  WESTON BUILDERS & 310 HICKORY POINT RD. «*18.  GEORGE STONE 
DEVELOPERS. INC. PASADENA. MD 21122 846 RITCHIE HWY. SUITE 1A 
405 HEADQUARTERS DRIVE. SUITE 2   TM 25. PARCEL 146 SEVERNA PARK. MD 21146 
MILLERSVILLE. MD 21108 TM 25. PARCEL 62 
TM 25. PARCEL 100 11.  JANE GILLIGAN 
LOT 90 316 HICKORY POINT RD. *»19.  BILL TREVILLIAN 

PASADENA. MO 21122 319 HICKORY POINT RD. 
4.  CHAS HAWSE TM 25. PARCEL 278 PASADENA. MO 21122 
1391 RAINBOW DRIVE TM 25. PARCEL 127 
PASADENA. MD 21122 12.  GEORGE NOLAN LOT 2 
TM 25. PARCEL 100 322 HICKORY POINT RD. 
LOT 89 PASADENA. MD 21122 *»20.  GARY LENZ 

TM 25. PARCEL 110 317 HICKORY POINT RD. 
5.  PAUL DOOLEY JR. PASADENA. MD 21122 
1387 RAINBOW DRIVE 13.  STEPHEN TSE TM 25. PARCEL 127 
PASADENA. MO 21122 1314 TAR COVE RD. LOT 1 
TM 25. PARCEL 100 PASADENA. MD 21122 
LOT 88 TM 25. PARCEL 166 

6.  RICHARD MALAT 14.  THOMAS SCHAEFFER 
315 HICKORY POINT RD. 1310 TAR COVE RD. 
PASADENA. MD 21122 PASADENA. MD 21122 
TM 25. PARCEL 100 TM 25. PARCEL 115 
LOT 87 

15.  HARRY DAVIS 
7.  LEONARD SCHULTZ 329 HICKORY POINT RD. 
311 HICKORY POINT RD. PASADENA. MD 21122 
PASADENA. MD 21122 TM 25. PARCEL 112 
TM 25. PARCEL 100 
LOT 86 

SEQUENCE   OP   CONSTRUCTION 

1. ESTABLISH   THAT   ALL  PERMITS  HAVE   BEEN  OBTAINED. (1 DAY) 

2. NOTIFY OWNERS  OF PROPERTY, MDE INSPECTOR, AND  THE AACO. GRADING 
INSPECTOR. FOR  A PRE-CONSTRUCTION  MEETING   AT   THE  PROPERTY   AT 
LEAST  1 DAY  PRIOR  TO  START  OF  WORK. (1 DAY) 

CONSTRUCT  PIERS FROM  WATER PER SPECIFICATIONS.  <5 WEEKS) 

4. CLEAR  &  GRUB  PATH  IN LOCATION  OF ELEVATED  WALKWAY   TO  PIERS. 
CONSTRUCT  WALKWAY.TURNAROUND, RAMP, &  STEPS. (6 WEEKS) 

5. SEED, LIME AND  FERTILIZE ALL DISTURBED  AREA ALONG  WALKWAY. (1 DAY) 

6. SWEEP UP WORKSITE  AND  CALL FOR FINAL INSPECTION.  (1 DAY) 

28.28,   S65o36/08"E 

31.2, N69023'32"E 

DETAILS SCALE 

H15'|15'|10,I 

PILE   SIZE   SCHEDULE 

Water Depth (MLW) Pile Diameter 
v-y icr 
3'-6' 12- 
&-y i-r 

Pile Length 
20- 
25' 
3ff 

•FASTEN INNER 3'X 8"STRINGERS 
TO BRACE WfTH ZOd TOE NAILED- 
HAILS. 

/Iff THRU BOLTS AND Z 
WASHERS (RECESSED). 

/FASTEN 3-x ff BRACES TO PILES 
WfTH 18" THRU BOLTS AND Z 
WASHERS ON BOTH SIDES. 

Z' MIN. 

TYPICAL  PIER/WALKWAY  CROSS  SECTION 
NOT   TO   SCALE 

COPYRIGHT 
NOTESi 

gr. 
Treatment snollbe per AWPA Standards; (1) Piles - 

2004 
1.  Wood shod be grade '2 or better per S.P.I.R. Standards, 

hall be per AWPA Standards; (1) Piles - 
1.5 Ib/cu. ft. CCA Type C. For areas of severe marine 
Infestation 2.5 Ib/cu. ft. CCA Is recommended; (2) 
Decking and stringers - 0.5 Ib/cu. ft. Penlo or 0.4 
Ib/cu. ft. CCA Type C. 

2. All steel hardware shall be hot dip galvanized after 
fabrication. 

3. For pier widths of 4* or less o center stringer Is not 
required. 

4. For piles extending more than 5  ft. above mean low 
water, the pile length must be Increased accordingly, 

5. Where this standard calls for a pair of Vz" x 6" lag 
bolts, a single YA" bolt with a 2" washer and a square 
nut may be substituted. 

This standard is for typical river conditions with firm 
granular soil. It does not take into account excessive 
water depth, poor soil conditions, scouring due to 
currents or waves, or heavy loads. Where site 
conditions differ the structure shall be designed and 
sealed by a Professional E 
in the State of Maryland. 
sealed by a Professional Engineer registered to practice 

The details on this drawing are to be considered as 
minimum   standards for specific conditions.  It shallbe 
the responsibility of the applicant to determine if 
conditions require design modifications.  The Permit 
Coordinators and the Engineer assume no responsibility 
or liability for performance of the structure on this 
drawing. 

8.  All bolts to be thru bolted and recessed on outboard side. 
TYPICAL  PIER  PLAN 

SCALE:  NONE 

REVISIONS 
PER MDE/CRITICAL AREA COMMENTS 

ENGINEER'S  SEAL 

HERONS   WATCH 
PASADENA' 

PARCEL  127, LOTS   1 &   2 
TAX   MAP   25, GRID   22 

3RD   DISTRICT 
ANNE   ARUNDEL   CO. MD 

THE  PERMIT COORDINATORS,INC. 
'BUILDING   AND   GRADING   PERMITS 

FOR   WATERFRONT   PROPERTY' 
P.O. BOX   240 

RIVA, MD  21140 
PHONE  (410) 703-8533 

PROPOSED 
SITE   PLAN 
SCALE: 
DATUM: 

1"  = 
0.0 

40' 
MLW 

PROPERTY   OWNERS: 

1.  WILLIAM TREVILLIAN 
319 HICKORY POINT RD. 
PASADENA, MD 21122 
TM 25, PARCEL 127 
LOT  2 

2.  GARY LENZ 
317 HICKORY POINT RD. 
PASADENA, MD 21122 
TM 25. PARCEL 127 
LOT 1 

SHEET   1 OF   1 DAT ^m/fA 
MAR 2 2 2005 

CRITICAL AREA COMWISSION 


